

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL
& DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

D. Kent Safriet
Counsel of Record
Kenneth C. Daines
Holtzman Vogel Baran
Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8808
(540) 341-8809
kent@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Hippocratic Oath’s History
Demonstrates that Performing
Abortions Was Originally Understood
to Be Inconsistent with a Physician’s
Ethical Duty to Not Do Harm..... 4

II. Mississippi Has an Interest in
Protecting the Integrity and Ethics of
the Medical Profession and Promoting
Respect for Life. 8

A. This Court Has Affirmed the
Government’s Interest in
Protecting the Integrity of the
Medical Profession..... 9

B. Mississippi’s Law Furthers Its
Legitimate Interest in Regulating
the Medical Profession to Promote
Respect for Life..... 13

C. Standard Abortion Procedures Confuse the Duties of a Physician by Requiring Doctors to Act Directly Against the Physical Life of an Unborn Child.	16
D. Preventing Lasting Scars and Trauma Borne by Children Who Survive Abortions Furthers Mississippi's Legitimate Interest in Protecting the Integrity of the Medical Profession.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	16, 17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191	14
-----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Eley & Jo Adnitt, <i>The Failed Abortion Survivor Whose Mum Thought She Was Dead</i> , BBC (June 5, 2018)	17, 18
Christian Medical & Dental Associations, <i>Standards4Life - Abortion</i>	12, 13
Chadd K. Kraus & Thomas A. Suarez, <i>Is There a Doctor in the House? . . . Or the Senate?</i> 292 JAMA 2166 (2004)	8
Howard Markel, <i>'I Swear by Apollo'—On Taking the Hippocratic Oath</i> , 350 New Eng. Journal of Medicine 2026-29 (2004)	4, 7

Learning Centre, <i>Abortion Survivors</i> , Life Inst., https://thelifeinstitute.net/learning-centre/abortion-facts/survivors (last visited July 28, 2021)	19
Learning Centre, <i>Survivor #4: Sarah Smith</i> , Life Inst., https://thelifeinstitute.net/learning-centre/abortion-facts/survivors/sarah-smith (last visited July 28, 2021)	17
Learning Centre, <i>Survivor #11: Sarah Brown</i> , Life Inst., https://thelifeinstitute.net/learning-centre/abortion-facts/survivors/sarah-brown (last visited July 28, 2021) ...	18, 19
Ludwig Edelstein, <i>THE HIPPOCRATIC OATH: TEXT, TRANSLATION AND INTERPRETATION</i> 3-64 (Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 1967).....	5
Mark G. Jameson, <i>Physicians and American Political Leadership</i> , 249 JAMA 929-930 (1983)	8
R.D. Orr, et al., <i>Use of the Hippocratic Oath: A Review of Twentieth Century Practice and a Content Analysis of Oaths Administered in Medical Schools in the U.S. and Canada in 1993</i> , 8 J. Clin. Ethics 377-88 (1997)	7
Sir William Osler, <i>OSLER'S 'A WAY OF LIFE' & OTHER ADDRESSES, WITH COMMENTARY & ANNOTATIONS</i> 117 (Duke Univ. Press 2001).....	20

Soranus, GYNECOLOGY 63 (O. Temkin, trans., Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 1956).....	5
T.A. Cavanaugh, HIPPOCRATES' OATH AND ASCLEPIUS' SNAKE: THE BIRTH OF THE MEDICAL PROFESSION 122 (Oxford Univ. Press 2018).....	5
Traci C. Johnson, <i>What Are the Types of Abortion Procedures?</i> WebMD (Apr. 20, 2021).....	14
